

Nos. 20-35752 & 20-35881

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DEBRA BLAKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 1:18-cv-01823-CL
Hon. Mark D. Clarke

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, ACLU OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU
OF OREGON, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LAW AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

John He
Leslie Bailey
Brian Hardingham
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150
jhe@publicjustice.net

John Thomas H. Do
ACLU FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 293-6333
jdo@aclunc.org

Additional counsel listed on next page

Kelly K. Simon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
(503) 444-7015
ksimon@aclu-or.org

William R. Maurer
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 957-1300
wmaurer@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Excessive Fines Clause categorically bars fines imposed on homeless individuals for unavoidable, life-sustaining conduct.	5
A. Any fine imposed on indigent, unhoused persons is grossly disproportionate to their culpability for the acts of sleeping, resting, and protecting themselves from the elements.	7
B. Fining persons for conduct directly stemming from homelessness cannot be justified by any legitimate penological goals.	13
II. The <i>Bajakajian</i> factors likewise compel the conclusion that imposing fines on class members for these human, life-sustaining acts would violate the Excessive Fines Clause.	16
III. The City has forfeited the erroneous argument that Eighth Amendment claims cannot be raised until after the prosecutorial process has concluded.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	1, 3, 4
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 263 (1989)	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	15
<i>Crimson Trace Corp. v. Davis Wright Tremaine LLP</i> , 326 P.3d 1181 (Or. 2014)	21
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	passim
<i>In re Levenson</i> , 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 18
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	19
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	11, 14, 19, 20
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 674 (2019)	passim
<i>Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	15, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	15, 18
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc. (In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.)</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 8
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	10, 17

<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	1, 2, 3, 12
<i>Towers v. City of Chicago</i> , 173 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. \$100,348.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)16	
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	passim
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

Statutes

Grants Pass, Or., Mun. Code § 1.36.010, https://www.grantspassoregon.gov/316/Municipal-Code	21
Model Penal Code § 2.01	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
-------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	3
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Bd. Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2019</i> (2020), https://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/files/2019-report-economic-well-being-us-households-202005.pdf	9
Council of Econ. Advisors, <i>Fines, Fees, and Bail: Payments in the Criminal Justice System That Disproportionately Impact the Poor</i> (2015), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/page/files/1215_cea_fine_fee_bail_issue_brief.pdf	10

Jessica Mogk et al., *Court-Imposed Fines as a Feature of the Homelessness-Incarceration Nexus: A Cross-Sectional Study of the Relationship Between Legal Debt and Duration of Homelessness in Seattle, Washington, USA*, 42 J. Pub. Health 107 (2020), <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/31162577/>.....16

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., *The Common Law* (1881).....11
